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Generation 1 
 

1. Brian Richard Wallihan Klopotek: born 1972. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Barry Reed Wallihan: born 14 Feb 1944 in Alameda, California, USA. 

 

3. Leta Kathryn "Kate" Parscal: born 21 Nov 1950 in Harris, Texas, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Ellis Flower Wallihan: born 20 Sep 1911 in San Bernardino County, California, USA; married 16 May 1936 

in Alameda, California, USA; died 22 Dec 1989 in Riverside County, California, USA. 

 

5. Margaret Dorcas Rodgers: born 16 Feb 1916 in Santa Clara, California, USA; died 10 Aug 1949 in San 

Francisco, California, USA. 

 

6. William Scott Parscal: born 5 Mar 1919 in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona, USA; died 26 May 1995. 

 

7. Sybil Isgitt: born 6 Dec 1919 in Middle Creek, Louisiana, USA; died 13 Jul 1984 in Colorado Springs, El 

Paso, Colorado, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Daniel Pierce Wallihan: born 24 Mar 1869 in Center, Rock, Wisconsin, USA; married 1896; died 16 Apr 

1961 in Riverside County, California, USA. 

 

9. Florence Reed: born 29 Aug 1874 in Magnolia, Rock, Wisconsin, USA; died 27 Sep 1961 in Riverside 

County, California, USA. 

 

10. George Rodgers: born 18 Jun 1857 in Saint George, Everton, Lancashire, England; married 31 Oct 1914 in 

Alameda, California, USA; died aft 1920 in Santa Clara, California, USA. 

 

11. Gertrude Lydia Soule: born 1870 in California, USA; died 1929 in California, USA. 

 

12. Walter Scott Parscal: born 2 Dec 1873 in Iowa City, Johnson, Iowa, USA; married 7 Feb 1907 in Pima, 

Arizona, USA; died 21 Jul 1964 in Los Angeles, California, USA. 

 

13. Lavinia California "Viney" Richardson: born 1 Jan 1885 in Eagle Pass, Maverick, Texas, USA; died 8 Jun 

1979 in Scottsdale, Maricopa, Arizona, USA. 

 

14. Henry Taylor Isgitt: born 12 Sep 1894 in Middle Creek, Sabine, Louisiana, USA; married 2 Nov 1917; died 

21 Feb 1971 in Converse, Sabine, Louisiana, USA. 

 

15. Everette Harriet ElIzey: born 5 Jul 1901 in Middle Creek, Sabine, Louisiana, USA; died 19 Mar 1977 in 

Pasadena, Harris, Texas, USA. 
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Generation 5 
 

16. Sylvanus Fisher Wallihan: born 27 Jun 1843 in Brookfield, Trumbull, Ohio, USA; married 1867; died 18 

Mar 1907 in Orange, California, USA. 

 

17. Mary Jane Hammell: born 22 Jun 1850 in Pine Grove, Schuylkill, Pennsylvania, USA; died 26 Mar 1906 in 

Denver, Colorado, USA. 

 

18. Franklin Dwight Reed: born 1851 in Magnolia, Rock, Wisconsin, USA; married 18 Feb 1873 in Douglas, 

Illinois, USA; died 10 Apr 1910 in Orange County, California, USA. 

 

19. Mary Etta Speelman: born Jan 1850 in Columbia, Hamilton, USA; died 25 Oct 1913 in Orange, California, 

USA. 

 

20. Robert Rodgers: born 1813 in Ireland; married 9 Oct 1838 in Ireland; died Mar 1868 in Lancashire, England. 

 

21. Elizabeth Graham: born 14 Sep 1819 in Glasgow, Lanarkshire, Scotland; died 14 Dec 1889 in Surrey, 

England. 

 

22. Samuel Philander Soule: born May 1843 in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA; married 1874; died 11 Oct 

1915 in San Francisco County, California, USA. 

 

23. Dorcas Maria Mansfield: born 12 Aug 1842 in New York, USA; died 20 Aug 1913 in San Francisco, 

California. 

 

24. Robert L. Parscal: born Oct 1821 in Kentucky, USA; married 15 Feb 1859 in Cedar Co., Iowa; died 6 Jan 

1904 in El Dorado, Butler, Kansas, USA. 

 

25. Sibbiah Elizabeth Chase: born 14 Oct 1825 in Vermont, USA; died 29 May 1923 in Arma, Crawford, 

Kansas, USA. 

 

26. Littleberry Richardson: born 2 Jan 1852 in Macon County, Missouri, USA; married 13 Jul 1873 in Travis, 

Texas, USA; died 15 Apr 1922 in Sour Lake, Hardin, Texas, USA. 

 

27. Louisa C. "Lou" Jones: born abt 1856 in Travis County, Texas, USA; died bef 1890 in Harris County, 

Texas, USA. 

 

28. Creed Taylor Isgitt: born 1855 in Many, Sabine, Louisiana, USA; married 27 Nov 1870 in Sabine, 

Louisiana, USA; died 18 Jan 1939 in Sabine, Louisiana, USA. 

 

29. Celestia Elvira Stewart: born 13 Dec 1856 in Warren, Bradley, Arkansas, USA; died 1 Oct 1933 in Noble, 

Sabine, Louisiana, USA. 

 

30. William Robert Elizey: born 12 Nov 1855 in Sabine, Louisiana, USA; married 28 Dec 1878 in Sabine, 

Louisiana, USA; died 13 Jan 1935 in Sabine Parish, Louisiana, USA. 

 

31. Ava Anna Self: born 22 May 1863 in Sabine, Louisiana, USA; died 5 Feb 1940 in Sabine Parish, Louisiana, 

USA. 

 

Generation 6 
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32. Pierce Wallihan: born 14 Feb 1810 in Fairfield, Columbiana, Ohio, USA; married 22 Oct 1832 in Trumbull, 

Ohio, USA; died 26 Oct 1896 in Rock County, Wisconsin, USA. 

 

33. Lucy Lament Flower: born 22 Dec 1815 in Brookfield, Trumbull, Ohio, USA; died 29 Mar 1877 in 

Footville, Rock, Wisconsin, USA. 

 

34. Daniel Hammell: born 15 May 1825 in Pennsylvania, USA; died 8 Jan 1900 in Rock, Wisconsin, USA. 

 

35. Rebecca Stover: born Sep 1827 in Pennsylvania, USA; died 1900 in Plymouth, Rock, Wisconsin, USA. 

 

36. Simeon Smith Reed: born 19 Apr 1815 in Murray, Orleans, New York, USA; married 8 Jun 1844 in Geauga, 

Ohio, USA; died 29 Apr 1903 in Magnolia, Rock, Wisconsin, USA. 

 

37. Adeline Sophia Olds: born 23 Nov 1817 in Cummington, Hampshire, Massachusetts, USA; died 29 Jan 1887 

in Magnolia, Rock, Wisconsin, USA. 

 

38. David John Speelman: born 7 Oct 1811 in Boonsboro, Washington, Maryland, USA; married 1 May 1833 in 

Washington, Maryland, USA; died 2 Jan 1888 in Douglas County, Illinois, USA. 

 

39. Susan Adeline  "Addie" Rohrer: born 18 Aug 1814 in Rohrersville, Washington, Maryland, USA; died 18 

Oct 1892 in Bourbon, Douglas, Illinois, USA. 

 

42. James Graham: born 1779 in Monivaird Parish, Perthshire; married 1 Apr 1838 in Madderty, Perth, 

Scotland; died 1861. 

 

43. Margaret Reid: born abt 1800 in Monivaird Parish, Perthshire; died Mar 1844 in Lancashire, England. 

 

44. Philander Soule: born 18 Jul 1811 in Maine, USA; died 10 Feb 1895 in San Francisco County, California, 

USA. 

 

45. Abigail Burnham: born 21 Nov 1818 in Parsonsfield, York, Maine, USA; died 5 Apr 1853 in Winslow, 

Kennebec, Maine, USA. 

 

46. Charles Mansfield: born abt 1805 in Ireland; died aft 1860 in New York, USA. 

 

47. Dorcas M. Mansfield: born abt 1811 in Ireland; died aft 1860 in New York, USA. 

 

50. Solomon Chase: born 22 Jul 1799 in New Hampshire, USA; died 13 Apr 1882 in Muscatine County, Iowa, 

USA. 

 

51. Mary Purvis: born 1798 in New York, USA; died 12 Jan 1872 in Muscatine, Iowa, USA. 

 

52. Schuyler Burwill Richardson: born abt 1812 in Kentucky, USA; married 13 Feb 1834 in Howard, Missouri, 

USA; died aft 1900 in Berlin, Roger Mills, Oklahoma, USA. 

 

53. Minerva Patterson: born 1808 in Kentucky, USA; died 17 Jun 1884 in Randolph, Missouri, USA. 

 

56. James A. Isgitt: born abt 1818 in South Carolina, USA; married 19 Nov 1840 in Dallas, Alabama, USA; died 

bef 1880 in Sabine, Louisiana, USA. 
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57. Mary A. Defee: born abt 1822 in South Carolina, USA; died bef 1900 in Middle Creek, Sabine, Louisiana, 

USA. 

 

58. Robert Wiley Stewart: born 26 Feb 1832 in Red Level, Covington, Alabama, USA; married 24 Oct 1852 in 

Pike, Alabama, USA; died 19 Jun 1864 in Kennesaw, Cobb, Georgia, USA. 

 

59. Margret Mary Ricks: born 30 Aug 1835 in South Carolina, USA; died 19 Jan 1923 in Sabine Parish, 

Louisiana, USA. 

 

60. William Shaffer Elizey: born abt 1824 in Mississippi, USA; married 2 Aug 1853 in Sabi, Louisiana, USA; 

died 1900 in Sabine, Louisiana, USA. 

 

61. Nancy Adeline Dandy Dendy: born May 1836 in Natchidoches, Louisiana, USA; died 21 Aug 1917 in 

Caddo, Louisiana, USA. 

 

62. Franklin Dawson Self: born 28 Oct 1838 in Pike County, Mississippi, USA; died 23 Jul 1887 in Sabine 

Parish, Louisiana, USA. 

 

63. Mary E. Sibley: born 7 Feb 1832 in Washington, Louisiana, USA; died 24 May 1901 in Sabine, Louisiana, 

USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

64. Samuel R. Wallihan: born 6 Oct 1772 in Frederick, Maryland, USA; married 1790 in Fayette County, 

Pennsylvania, USA; died 24 Jun 1844 in East Fairfield, Columbiana, Ohio, USA. 

 

65. Nancy Rogers: born 1781 in Fayette, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, USA; died 7 Mar 1844 in East Fairfield, 

Columbiana, Ohio. 

 

66. Elijah Flower: born 31 Mar 1782 in Granville, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA; died 2 Feb 1839 in 

Brookfield, Trumbull, Ohio, USA. 

 

67. Sylvia Hart: born 1 Apr 1790 in Burlington, Hartford, Connecticut, USA; died 21 Oct 1855 in Brookfield, 

Trumbull, Ohio, USA. 

 

70. John Phillip Stover Sr: born 3 Oct 1778 in Maryland, USA; died 1859 in Venango County, Pennsylvania, 

USA. 

 

71. Frances "Fannie" Black: born 10 Jun 1785 in Pennsylvania, USA; died 2 Feb 1860 in Venango County, 

Pennsylvania, USA. 

 

72. Joseph Ebenezer Reed: born 26 May 1793 in Chesterfield, Hampshire, Massachusetts, USA; married 1813 in 

NY; died 25 Nov 1866 in Magnolia, Rock, Wisconsin, USA. 

 

73. Wealthy Williams: born 7 Jul 1795 in Norwich, Hampshire, Massachusetts, USA; died 14 Feb 1856 in 

Magnolia, Rock, Wisconsin, USA. 

 

74. Nathan Olds: born 1781 in Cummington, Hampshire, Massachusetts, USA; died 6 Oct 1849 in Welshfield, 

Geauga County, Ohio, USA. 
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75. Sophia Snow: born 21 Sep 1790 in Cummington, Hampshire, Massachusetts, USA; died 7 Sep 1838 in 

Welshfield, Geauga, Ohio, USA. 

 

88. Zebedee Soule: born 12 Jun 1781 in Winslow, Kennebec, Maine, USA; died 5 Apr 1865 in Rutland, Dane, 

Wisconsin, USA. 

 

89. Lavinia Matthews: born 13 Jul 1787 in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA; died 28 Oct 1820 in Waterville, 

Kennebec, Maine, USA. 

 

90. Asa Burnham: born 13 Dec 1787 in Winslow, New Hampshire, USA; married 6 May 1810; died 30 Jul 1875 

in Winslow, Kennebec, Maine, USA. 

 

91. Lydia Parsons: born 4 Jul 1790 in Parsonfield, Maine, USA; died 5 May 1882. 

 

92. Joseph Mansfield 3GF: born abt 1785 in Fussa, Kilgarvan, Kerry, Ireland; died 1834 in Kilgarvan, Kerry, 

Ireland. 

 

100. Amariah Chase: born 14 May 1766 in New Hampshire, USA; married 22 May 1794 in New Hampshire, 

United States; died aft 1854 in Marion, Ohio, USA. 

 

101. Abiah Corliss: born 3 Oct 1765 in Salem, Rockingham, New Hampshire; died aft 1850 in Erie, Ohio, USA. 

 

102. George W. Purvis: born Apr 1777 in Lincolnshire, England; died 16 Jun 1849 in Cardington, Morrow, 

Ohio, USA. 

 

103. Sibbia Worden: born 1775; died 5 Jun 1840 in Ohio, USA. 

 

112. Caleb Columbus Isgitt: born 1778 in North Carolina, USA; died in Darlington County, South Carolina, 

USA. 

 

113. Susannah Warr: born 1781 in South Carolina, USA; died in South Carolina. 

 

114. John Henry Defee: born abt 1802 in South Carolina, USA; died 28 May 1873 in Wilcox, Alabama, United 

States. 

 

115. Rebecca Isgitt: born 1807 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1870. 

 

116. Riley Stewart: born 1810 in North Carolina, USA; died 1870 in Bradley, Arkansas, USA. 

 

117. Lucy Stewart: born 6 Jan 1813 in South Carolina, USA; died 3 Feb 1903 in Arkansas, USA. 

 

118. William Simpson Ricks: born 17 Jun 1811 in Edgefield, South Carolina, USA; died 1891 in Sabine Parish, 

Louisiana, USA. 

 

119. Malinda Childers: born 24 Nov 1813 in Edgefield, South Carolina, USA; died 25 Mar 1879 in Sabine, 

Louisiana, USA. 

 

120. John Shaffer Elizey: born 10 Nov 1796 in Fairfield, South Carolina, USA; married 18 Jul 1823 in St 

Tammany, Louisiana, USA; died 18 Oct 1880 in Silver Creek, Pike, Mississippi, USA. 

 

121. Elizabeth Coney: born 24 Apr 1808 in Georgia, USA; died 19 Mar 1858 in Pike County, Mississippi, USA. 
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122. Thomas Jefferson Dandy Dendy: born 8 Feb 1806 in Laurens, South Carolina, USA; married 31 May 1827 

in Montgomery, Alabama, USA; died 1852 in Sabine Parish, Louisiana, USA. 

 

123. Mary Ann Jones: born 27 May 1813 in Johnson, North Carolina, USA; died 13 Dec 1878 in Sabine Parish, 

Louisiana, USA. 

 

124. William Isaac Self Jr: born 7 Oct 1796 in Mississippi, USA; married Mar 1818 in Osyka, Pike, Mississippi, 

USA; died 21 Mar 1846 in St. Helena Parish, Louisiana, USA. 

 

125. Virginia Jane Walker: born 1802 in Pike County, Mississippi, USA; died 1840 in Pike County, Mississippi, 

USA. 

 

126. Robert F. Sibley: born abt 1789 in South Carolina, USA; married 25 Jan 1816 in St Helena, Louisiana, 

USA; died Jun 1879 in Sabine, Louisiana, USA. 

 

127. Avarilla Albritton: born abt 1795 in Georgia, USA; died 22 Jan 1859 in Sabine Parish, Louisiana, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

144. Samuel Reed: born 25 Dec 1756 in Abington, Massachusetts; married 1781; died 24 Apr 1826 in 

Chesterfield, Hampshire, Massachusetts, USA. 

 

145. Betsy Smith: born 23 Jan 1763 in Abington, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; died 22 Jan 1835 in 

Chesterfield, Hampshire, Massachusetts, USA. 

 

146. Freeman Williams: born Oct 1771 in Huntington, Hampshire, Massachusetts, USA; married 4 Jan 1795 in 

Cummington, Massachusetts, USA; died 8 Mar 1809 in Huntington, Hampshire, Massachusetts, USA. 

 

147. Mercy Packard: born 23 Jun 1771 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; died 1 Jan 1857 in 

Evansville, Rock, Wisconsin, USA. 

 

176. Jonathan Soule: born 22 Dec 1747 in Duxbury, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; married 9 Feb 1776 in 

Duxbury, Plymouth, Massachusetts; died 6 Jan 1832 in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA. 

 

177. Honor Southworth: born 21 Jan 1757 in Duxbury, Massachusetts, USA; died 25 Jan 1852 in Waterville, 

Kennebec, Maine, USA. 

 

244. William Dandy Dendy: born abt 1760 in South Carolina, USA; died 1825 in South Carolina, USA. 

 

245. Clary Cargill: born abt 1760. 

 

246. M. Shadrack Jones: born 21 Dec 1783 in Cumberland County, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Dec in 

Forsyth, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Dec 1851. 

 

247. Mary Ann Davis: born 18 Mar 1796 in North Carolina, USA; died 17 Mar 1881 in Morgan County, 

Tennessee, USA. 

 

255. Mary Hart: born 25 Dec 1759 in North Carolina, USA; died 1804 in Bulloch County, Georgia, USA. 
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Generation 9 
 

288. Ezekiel Reed: born 14 Nov 1722 in Abington, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; married 25 Nov 1742 in 

Abington, Plymouth, Massachusetts; died 1 Nov 1763 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA. 

 

289. Hannah Beal: born 31 May 1726 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; died 5 Jan 1777 in 

Abington, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA. 

 

294. John Packard: born 1740–1749 in Massachusetts, USA; married 27 Jan 1763 in Easton, Massachusetts, 

USA; died 22 Aug 1794 in Franklin, Connecticut, USA. 

 

295. Rachel "Ruth" Niles: born 18 Sep 1737 in Braintree, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA; died 17 Feb 1816 in 

Eastham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, USA. 

 

354. Benjamin Southworth: born 1720–1729 in Brockton, Massachusetts, USA; married 11 Jul 1733 in 

Kingston, Plymouth, Massachusetts; buried in Maine, USA. 

 

355. Mary Hunt. 

 

510. Benjamin Hart: born 1 Oct 1732 in Hanover County, Virginia, USA; married 1760 in North Carolina, North 

Carolina, USA; died 2 Jan 1802 in Brunswick, Glynn, Georgia, USA. 

 

511. Nancy Ann Morgan: born 17 Mar 1747 in Orange, North Carolina, USA; died 1835 in Henderson, 

Kentucky, USA. 

 

Generation 10 
 

576. John Reed. 

 

577. Mary Wheeler. 

 

588. Joseph Packard: died 1760 in Massachusetts, USA. 

 

589. Mary Packard. 

 

708. Constant Southworth: married 10 Feb 1715. 

 

709. Rebecca Simmons. 

 

 

Preparer: 
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ALBRITTON 

Avarilla (b. 1795) ................................................. 6 

  
BEAL 

Hannah (b. 1726) .................................................. 7 

BLACK 

Frances "Fannie" (b. 1785) ................................... 4 

BURNHAM 

Abigail (b. 1818) .................................................. 3 

Asa (b. 1787) ........................................................ 5 

  
CARGILL 

Clary (b. 1760) ..................................................... 6 

CHASE 

Amariah (b. 1766) ................................................ 5 

Sibbiah Elizabeth (b. 1825) .................................. 2 

Solomon (b. 1799) ................................................ 3 

CHILDERS 

Malinda (b. 1813) ................................................. 5 

CONEY 

Elizabeth (b. 1808) ............................................... 5 

CORLISS 

Abiah (b. 1765) ..................................................... 5 

  
DANDY DENDY 

Nancy Adeline (b. 1836) ...................................... 4 

Thomas Jefferson (b. 1806) .................................. 6 

William (b. 1760) ................................................. 6 

DAVIS 

Mary Ann (b. 1796) .............................................. 6 

DEFEE 

John Henry (b. 1802) ............................................ 5 

Mary A. (b. 1822) ................................................. 4 

  
ELIZEY 

Everette Harriet (b. 1901) ..................................... 1 

John Shaffer (b. 1796) .......................................... 5 

William Robert (b. 1855) ..................................... 2 

William Shaffer (b. 1824) ..................................... 4 

  
FLOWER 

Elijah (b. 1782) ..................................................... 4 

Lucy Lament (b. 1815) ......................................... 3 

  
GRAHAM 

Elizabeth (b. 1819) ............................................... 2 

James (b. 1779) ..................................................... 3 

  
HAMMELL 

Daniel (b. 1825) ....................................................3 

Mary Jane (b. 1850) ..............................................2 

HART 

Benjamin (b. 1732) ...............................................7 

Mary (b. 1759) ......................................................6 

Sylvia (b. 1790) ....................................................4 

HUNT 

Mary .....................................................................7 

  
ISGITT 

Caleb Columbus (b. 1778) ....................................5 

Creed Taylor (b. 1855) .........................................2 

Henry Taylor (b. 1894) .........................................1 

James A. (b. 1818) ................................................3 

Rebecca (b. 1807) .................................................5 

Sybil (b. 1919) ......................................................1 

  
JONES 

Louisa C. "Lou" (b. 1856) ....................................2 

M. Shadrack (b. 1783) ..........................................6 

Mary Ann (b. 1813) ..............................................6 

  
MANSFIELD 

Charles (b. 1805) ..................................................3 

Dorcas M. (b. 1811) ..............................................3 

Dorcas Maria (b. 1842) .........................................2 

Joseph 3GF (b. 1785) ............................................5 

MATTHEWS 

Lavinia (b. 1787) ..................................................5 

MORGAN 

Nancy Ann (b. 1747) ............................................7 

  
NILES 

Rachel "Ruth" (b. 1737) .......................................7 

  
OLDS 

Adeline Sophia (b. 1817) ......................................3 

Nathan (b. 1781) ...................................................4 

  
PACKARD 

John (b. 1740) .......................................................7 

Joseph ...................................................................7 

Mary .....................................................................7 

Mercy (b. 1771) ....................................................6 

PARSCAL 

Leta Kathryn "Kate" (b. 1950) ..............................1 

Robert L. (b. 1821) ...............................................2 

Walter Scott (b. 1873) ..........................................1 

William Scott (b. 1919) ........................................1 

PARSONS 
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Lydia (b. 1790) ..................................................... 5 

PATTERSON 

Minerva (b. 1808) ................................................. 3 

PURVIS 

George W. (b. 1777) ............................................. 5 

Mary (b. 1798) ...................................................... 3 

  
REED 

Ezekiel (b. 1722) .................................................. 7 

Florence (b. 1874) ................................................ 1 

Franklin Dwight (b. 1851) .................................... 2 

John ...................................................................... 7 

Joseph Ebenezer (b. 1793) .................................... 4 

Samuel (b. 1756) .................................................. 6 

Simeon Smith (b. 1815) ........................................ 3 

REID 

Margaret (b. 1800) ................................................ 3 

RICHARDSON 

Lavinia California "Viney" (b. 1885) ................... 1 

Littleberry (b. 1852) ............................................. 2 

Schuyler Burwill (b. 1812) ................................... 3 

RICKS 

Margret Mary (b. 1835) ........................................ 4 

William Simpson (b. 1811) .................................. 5 

RODGERS 

George (b. 1857) ................................................... 1 

Margaret Dorcas (b. 1916) ................................... 1 

Robert (b. 1813) ................................................... 2 

ROGERS 

Nancy (b. 1781) .................................................... 4 

ROHRER 

Susan Adeline  "Addie" (b. 1814) ........................ 3 

  
SELF 

Ava Anna (b. 1863) .............................................. 2 

Franklin Dawson (b. 1838) ................................... 4 

William Isaac Jr (b. 1796) .................................... 6 

SIBLEY 

Mary E. (b. 1832) ................................................. 4 

Robert F. (b. 1789) ............................................... 6 

SIMMONS 

Rebecca ................................................................ 7 

SMITH 

Betsy (b. 1763) ..................................................... 6 

SNOW 

Sophia (b. 1790) ...................................................5 

SOULE 

Gertrude Lydia (b. 1870) ......................................1 

Jonathan (b. 1747) ................................................6 

Philander (b. 1811) ...............................................3 

Samuel Philander (b. 1843) ..................................2 

Zebedee (b. 1781) .................................................5 

SOUTHWORTH 

Benjamin (b. 1720) ...............................................7 

Constant ................................................................7 

Honor (b. 1757) ....................................................6 

SPEELMAN 

David John (b. 1811) ............................................3 

Mary Etta (b. 1850) ..............................................2 

STEWART 

Celestia Elvira (b. 1856) .......................................2 

Lucy (b. 1813) ......................................................5 

Riley (b. 1810) ......................................................5 

Robert Wiley (b. 1832) .........................................4 

STOVER 

John Phillip Sr (b. 1778) .......................................4 

Rebecca (b. 1827) .................................................3 

  
WALKER 

Virginia Jane (b. 1802) .........................................6 

WALLIHAN 

Barry Reed (b. 1944) ............................................1 

Daniel Pierce (b. 1869) .........................................1 

Ellis Flower (b. 1911) ...........................................1 

Pierce (b. 1810) .....................................................3 

Samuel R. (b. 1772) ..............................................4 

Sylvanus Fisher (b. 1843) .....................................2 

WALLIHAN KLOPOTEK 

Brian Richard (b. 1972) ........................................1 

WARR 

Susannah (b. 1781) ...............................................5 

WHEELER 

Mary .....................................................................7 

WILLIAMS 

Freeman (b. 1771) .................................................6 

Wealthy (b. 1795) .................................................4 

WORDEN 

Sibbia (b. 1775) ....................................................5 
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California 

San Francisco ....................................................... 2 

  
England 

Lancashire ........................................................ 2, 3 

Everton 

Saint George ................................................. 1 

Lincolnshire .......................................................... 5 

Surrey ................................................................... 2 

  
Iowa 

Cedar Co. .............................................................. 2 

Ireland ................................................................... 2, 3 

Kerry 

Kilgarvan .......................................................... 5 

Fussa ............................................................. 5 

  
Massachusetts 

Abington ............................................................... 6 

Plymouth 

Abington ........................................................... 7 

Duxbury ............................................................ 6 

Kingston ........................................................... 7 

  
New Hampshire 

Rockingham 

Salem ................................................................ 5 

NY ............................................................................ 4 

  
Ohio 

Columbiana 

East Fairfield .................................................... 4 

  
Perthshire 

Monivaird Parish .................................................. 3 

  
Scotland 

Lanarkshire 

Glasgow ............................................................ 2 

Perth 

Madderty........................................................... 3 

South Carolina .......................................................... 5 

  
United States 

Alabama 

Wilcox .............................................................. 5 

New Hampshire .................................................... 5 

USA 

Alabama 

Covington 

Red Level ......................................................4 

Dallas ................................................................3 

Montgomery .....................................................6 

Pike ...................................................................4 

Arizona 

Maricopa 

Phoenix .........................................................1 

Scottsdale ......................................................1 

Pima ..................................................................1 

Arkansas ...............................................................5 

Bradley ..............................................................5 

Warren ..........................................................2 

California ..............................................................1 

Alameda ............................................................1 

Los Angeles ......................................................1 

Orange ..............................................................2 

Orange County ..................................................2 

Riverside County ..............................................1 

San Bernardino County.....................................1 

San Francisco ....................................................1 

San Francisco County ...................................2, 3 

Santa Clara ........................................................1 

Colorado 

Denver ..............................................................2 

El Paso 

Colorado Springs ..........................................1 

Connecticut 

Franklin .............................................................7 

Hartford 

Burlington .....................................................4 

Georgia .............................................................5, 6 

Bulloch County .................................................6 

Cobb 

Kennesaw ......................................................4 

Glynn 

Brunswick .....................................................7 

Hamilton 

Columbia ..........................................................2 

Illinois 

Douglas .............................................................2 

Bourbon ........................................................3 

Douglas County ................................................3 

Iowa 

Johnson 

Iowa City ......................................................1 

Muscatine ..........................................................3 

Muscatine County .............................................3 

Kansas 

Butler 

El Dorado ......................................................2 
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Crawford 

Arma ............................................................. 2 

Kentucky .......................................................... 2, 3 

Henderson ......................................................... 7 

Louisiana 

Caddo ................................................................ 4 

Middle Creek .................................................... 1 

Natchidoches .................................................... 4 

Sabi ................................................................... 4 

Sabine ............................................... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

Converse ....................................................... 1 

Many ............................................................. 2 

Middle Creek ............................................ 1, 3 

Noble ............................................................ 2 

Sabine Parish ........................................ 2, 4, 5, 6 

St Helena .......................................................... 6 

St Tammany...................................................... 5 

St. Helena Parish .............................................. 6 

Washington ....................................................... 4 

Maine ................................................................ 3, 7 

Kennebec 

Waterville ............................................. 2, 5, 6 

Winslow .................................................... 3, 5 

Parsonfield ........................................................ 5 

York 

Parsonsfield .................................................. 3 

Maryland .............................................................. 4 

Frederick ........................................................... 4 

Washington ....................................................... 3 

Boonsboro..................................................... 3 

Rohrersville .................................................. 3 

Massachusetts ....................................................... 7 

Barnstable 

Eastham ........................................................ 7 

Brockton ........................................................... 7 

Cummington ..................................................... 6 

Duxbury ............................................................ 6 

Easton ............................................................... 7 

Hampden 

Granville ....................................................... 4 

Hampshire 

Chesterfield............................................... 4, 6 

Cummington ............................................. 3, 4 

Huntington .................................................... 6 

Norwich ........................................................ 4 

Norfolk 

Braintree ....................................................... 7 

Plymouth 

Abington ................................................... 6, 7 

Bridgewater .................................................. 7 

Duxbury ........................................................ 6 

West Bridgewater ......................................... 6 

Suffolk 

Boston ...........................................................7 

Mississippi ........................................................4, 6 

Pike 

Osyka ............................................................6 

Silver Creek ..................................................5 

Pike County .............................................. 4, 5, 6 

Missouri 

Howard .............................................................3 

Macon County ..................................................2 

Randolph ...........................................................3 

New Hampshire ................................................3, 5 

Winslow ............................................................5 

New York .........................................................2, 3 

Orleans 

Murray ..........................................................3 

North Carolina ..................................................5, 6 

Cumberland County ..........................................6 

Forsyth ..............................................................6 

Johnson .............................................................6 

North Carolina ..................................................7 

Orange ..............................................................7 

Ohio ......................................................................5 

Columbiana 

East Fairfield .................................................4 

Fairfield ........................................................3 

Erie....................................................................5 

Geauga ..............................................................3 

Welshfield .....................................................4 

Geauga County 

Welshfield .....................................................4 

Marion ..............................................................5 

Morrow 

Cardington ....................................................5 

Trumbull ...........................................................3 

Brookfield ............................................. 2, 3, 4 

Oklahoma 

Roger Mills 

Berlin ............................................................3 

Pennsylvania .....................................................3, 4 

Fayette County ..................................................4 

Schuylkill 

Pine Grove ....................................................2 

Venango County ...............................................4 

Westmoreland 

Fayette ..........................................................4 

South Carolina .......................................... 3, 4, 5, 6 

Darlington County ............................................5 

Edgefield ...........................................................5 

Fairfield ............................................................5 

Laurens .............................................................6 

Tennessee 
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Morgan County ................................................. 6 

Texas 

Hardin 

Sour Lake...................................................... 2 

Harris ................................................................ 1 

Pasadena ....................................................... 1 

Harris County ................................................... 2 

Maverick 

Eagle Pass ..................................................... 1 

Travis ................................................................ 2 

Travis County ................................................... 2 

Vermont ................................................................ 2 

Virginia 

Hanover County ................................................7 

Wisconsin 

Dane 

Rutland ..........................................................5 

Rock ..................................................................3 

Center ............................................................1 

Evansville .....................................................6 

Footville ........................................................3 

Magnolia ........................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Plymouth .......................................................3 

Rock County .....................................................3 

 


